
 

 

 

 
Saltash Town Council 

Konsel An Dre Essa  
 

The Guildhall 
12 Lower Fore Street 

Saltash 
PL12 6JX 

Telephone: 01752 844846 
www.saltash.gov.uk 

 
13 March 2023 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
I write to summon you to the meeting of Devolution Sub Committee to be held at 
the Guildhall on Friday 17th March 2023 at 6.30 pm. 
 
The meeting is open to the public and press. Any member of the public requiring to 
put a question to the Town Council must do so by 12 noon the day before the 
meeting either by email to enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or sent to The Guildhall, 12 
Lower Fore Street, Saltash PL12 6JX. Please provide your full name and indicate if 
you will be present at the meeting.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
S Burrows 
Town Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: 

R Bickford 
R Bullock (Vice-Chairman) 
S Gillies 
S Martin (Chairman) 
J Peggs 
B Samuels 
P Samuels 
D Yates 

All other Councillors for information 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
1.   Health and Safety Announcements.   

 
2.   To elect a Chairman.   

 
3.   To elect a Vice Chairman.   

 
4.   Apologies.   

 
5.   Declarations of Interest:   

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the 
Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be 
considered at this meeting. 
 

b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start 
of the meeting for consideration. 

 
6.   Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may ask questions 

of Members of the Council.   
 
Please note: Any member of the public requiring to put a question to the Town 
Council must do so by 12 noon the day before the meeting. 
 

7.   To receive and approve the minutes of the Devolution Sub Committee meeting 
held on 16th February 2023 as a true and correct record.  (Pages 4 - 13) 
 

8.   To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.   
 

9.   To receive Cornwall Councils Generic Grounds Maintenance Licence for the 
Memorial Peace Garden and consider any actions and associated expenditure.  
(Pages 14 - 24) 
 

10.   To receive Cornwall Councils Saltash Car Park Usage for the year 2021-22 and 
consider any actions and associated expenditure.  (Page 25) 
 

11.   To receive an update on Saltash Town Councils Devolution Programme and 
consider any actions and associated expenditure:  (Page 26) 
 

 a.   Victoria Gardens - Cornwall Council Service Level Agreement;   
 

 b.   Victoria Gardens - Cornwall Council Tree Condition Survey and 
Maintenance Report;  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

 c.   Victoria Gardens - Cornwall Council revised Heads of Terms.  (Pages 33 - 
34) 
 

 d.   Climate Change and Environment Working Group short-term vision for 
Victoria Gardens;   
 
 

Page 2



 

 

 e.   Saltash Town Councils long-term vision for Victoria Gardens and the 
Maurice Huggins Room.   
 

12.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to 
meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the meeting because of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted. 
 

13.   To consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.   
 

14.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

15.   To consider urgent non-financial items at the discretion of the Chairman.   
 

16.   To confirm any press and social media releases associated with any agreed 
actions and expenditure of the meeting.   
 

Date of next meeting: To be confirmed. 

Page 3



17 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Devolution Sub Committee held at the Guildhall 
on Thursday 16th February 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford, R Bullock (Vice-Chairman), S Gillies, 

S Martin (Chairman), J Peggs, B Samuels, P Samuels and 
D Yates. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: 4 Members of the Public, Councillor S Miller and H Frank 

(Cornwall Council), S Burrows (Town Clerk) and D Joyce 
(Administration Officer). 

 
APOLOGIES:  None. 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1/22/23 TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN. 

 
Councillor Martin informed Members that the first item of business is to 
appoint a Chairman for the meeting and that she would like to put 
herself forward.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Gillies 
and RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Martin as Chairman for the 
purpose of this meeting only. 
 
Councillor Martin in the Chair. 
 
 

2/22/23 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members of Councillor Miller’s attendance at 
this evening’s meeting and at the discretion of the Committee Councillor 
Miller may sit at the table and speak at the invitation of the Chairman, 
but has no voting rights. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Miller and the public attending the 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7



18 

3/22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 

4/22/23 QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF MEMBERS OF THE TOWN 
COUNCIL. 
 
None. 
 
 

5/22/23 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE DEVOLUTION 
SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 29TH SEPTEMBER 2021 AS A TRUE 
AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Peggs 
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Devolution Sub Committee 
held on 29th September 2021 were confirmed as a true and correct 
record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



19 

6/22/23 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
No report. 
 
The Chairman asked the Town Clerk to provide an overview of the 
agenda items, reports contained within the reports pack and Cornwall 
Council’s devolution status, due to the Sub Committee not meeting for 
some time. 
 
The Town Clerk confirmed that agenda items 7 a, b and c are existing 
devolution items approved by Full Council, the remaining items are new 
for Members consideration this evening, and that Cornwall Council’s 
approach has varied slightly in order to better prioritise devolution 
interests received by Town and Parish Councils.  
 
The Town Clerk requested Members consider its prioritisation of any 
devolution of assets and land that are of interest to the Town Council. 
The Town Clerk explained that a prioritised list will enable a detailed 
submission to be made to Cornwall Council with the list being inclusive 
of information on the responsibilities the Town Council wishes to obtain 
through the devolution programme. 
 
The Town Clerk asked Members to advise on any areas of interest that 
may not be included on this evening’s agenda as they should form part 
of the prioritisation list and included in the submission to the devolution 
programme – agenda item 12.  
 
Members confirmed they had no further questions at this time and 
understood the purpose of a prioritised list. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



20 

7/22/23 TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON THE TOWN COUNCIL'S IDENTIFIED 
DEVOLUTION ASSETS AND LAND PROGRAMME AND CONSIDER 
ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE: 
 
a. Saltash Waterside Partnership meeting notes and the future of the 

Waterside and Pontoon;   
 
Councillor Bickford provided a verbal update since the report 
received at Full Council dated September 2016. This included 
improved waterside management, repairs and refurbishment of the 
pontoon with allocated monies and predicted financial forecasts on 
track to being achieved. 
 
Councillor Bickford spoke of the strong partnership with Cornwall 
Council, Cornwall Council Maritime Department, the Town Council’s 
Community Link Officer and the Coastal Communities Team.  
 
The Town Clerk advised a future meeting with all relevant parties is 
scheduled to be held on site in March.  Although partnership 
meetings were proposed to be held monthly, Members were asked to 
consider reducing to quarterly. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Bullock 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council; 
 
1. To note the reports received and continue with the Saltash 

Waterside Partnership Working Group; 
 

2. To reduce the meetings from monthly to quarterly; 
 

3. To continue to work up the Terms of Reference for the Working 
Group; 
 

4. To continue with Cornwall Council’s Tenancy at Will relating to 
the Pontoon at Brunel Green. 

 
 
b. Cornwall Council Standard Heads of Terms for the Maurice Huggins 

Tea Room and Victoria Gardens;   
 

The Town Clerk expressed concerns regarding items contained 
within Cornwall Council’s Heads of Terms, such as, the use of the 
Maurice Huggins Room and the responsibility to repair Victoria 
Gardens in its current state (Grade II Listed monument, the walls, 
footpaths, railings, any gates and large trees). 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members that the condition and health and 
safety aspect of the pine tree (photos provided) had been reported to 
Cornwall Council’s Environment Team as this property falls under 
their management. 

Page 7



21 

  
The Town Clerk brought Members attention to the Building Survey 
report conducted in 2018, five years on. 
 
The report included concerns around the condition of the surrounding 
walls, railings, pathways and large trees situated in Victoria Gardens. 
 
Members discussed in length their reasons for requesting to devolve 
as a Freehold Victoria Gardens and the Maurice Huggins Room 
(MHR) to the Town Council. 
 
The Town Clerk advised Members that the Town Council has a 
responsibility to ensure due diligence has been met and advised 
Members to get an up to date Building Surveyors report together with 
full costing prior to committing the Town Council to a Lease or 
Freehold with Cornwall Council. 
 
The Town Clerk further confirmed she understood Members 
frustration and that should they wish to undertake low maintenance 
works (bedding plants, grass cutting, shrub work) ready for the 
Spring/Summer months to request from Cornwall Council a Licence 
to work in Victoria Gardens for that period. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note that Cormac are currently addressing 
uneven footpaths and trip hazards caused by tree roots in Victoria 
Gardens and that works will raise the paths with a special method 
that doesn’t harm the trees and allow for future growth. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note that Cornwall Council have given 
permission for Saltash Town Council to occupy the Maurice Huggins 
Room under an implied tenancy at will until such time as devolution 
is agreed. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Peggs 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council; 
 
1. To request a Licence or Service Level Agreement (SLA) from 

Cornwall Council to allow the Town Council to tidy the lower lying 
areas such as, the shrubs, grass cutting and bedding plants, 
during the months of Spring/Summer 2023; 

 
2. The Climate Change and Environment Working Group to consider 

a short term vision to tidy Victoria Gardens working with the Town 
Council and relevant volunteer groups, reporting back at the next 
Devolution Sub Committee Meeting; 
 

3. To appoint the Town Council’s Building Surveyor to provide an 
updated Building Surveyors Report and associated cost for 
Victoria Gardens only to be received at future Devolution Sub 
Committee meeting; 

Page 8



22 

 
4. To request the latest Cornwall Council’s tree condition survey and 

maintenance works for Victoria Gardens; 
 

5. The Town Clerk to continue to liaise with Cornwall Council to 
undertake relevant work to the pine and monkey puzzle trees; 

 
6. The Devolution Sub Committee to look at the long term vision of 

devolving Victoria Gardens and the Maurice Huggins Room to the 
Town Council; 

 
7. Subject to better negotiations with Cornwall Council, to approve to 

devolve Victoria Gardens and the Maurice Huggins Room to 
Saltash Town Council as a Freehold site. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Peggs 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Policy and Finance to allocate to 
budget code 6224 Professional Costs the Building Surveyors fees to 
undertake a Building Surveyors Report for Victoria Gardens only. 
 

 
Cornwall Councillor Frank offered her support and assistance when 
applying for a Licence or SLA with Cornwall Council. 
 
 
c. Longstone Garage and Store existing lease terms:  

 
The Town Clerk advised that the existing Lease with Cornwall 
Council is not due to expire until March 2024 therefore it is not on the 
current devolution programme list possibly because the Lease runs 
for another year.  The Town Clerk has enquired with Cornwall 
Council how Longstone Garage and Store could be considered on 
Cornwall Council’s devolution list if Members are interested in 
pursuing that and is awaiting a response. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Bullock and RESOLVED to continue with the current Lease and 
revisit upon receipt of the new Lease from Cornwall Council.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



23 

8/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE MEMORIAL PEACE GARDEN 
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members of recent correspondence received 
from Cornwall Council regarding a request to plant a tree in memory of 
the Late Brad Hine. 
 
Cornwall Council advised the Town Clerk that no Agreement, Licence 
to work, or Lease is in place between Cornwall Council and Saltash 
Town Council for the Memorial Peace Garden.  The Town Clerk has 
been asked by Cornwall Council’s Open Space Officer to refrain from 
making any alterations to the site, until there is an agreement in place. 
 
The Chairman together with Members approval invited Mrs Sue Hooper 
to speak in relation to this matter due to her large involvement in the 
Memorial Peace Garden Project. 
 
The Town Clerk thanked Mrs Sue Hooper for providing paperwork 
relating to the Memorial Peace Garden Project. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the Town Clerk’s findings. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor B 
Samuels and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council; 

 
1. To approve for Cornwall Council to urgently work up a Generic 

Grounds Maintenance Licence for Saltash Town Council to carry out 
various maintenance works, bedding and tree planting, installations, 
and social gatherings on the site; 

 
2. To approve for Saltash Town Council to request a Freehold within 

Cornwall Council’s Devolution Programme for the Memorial Peace 
Garden site. 

 
 
Councillor Yates left the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



24 

9/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON ALEXANDRA SQUARE TOILETS AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members that Saltash Town Council have a 
Tenancy at Will with Cornwall Council and asked Members to consider 
requesting a Lease for 99 years providing extra security to the Town 
Council. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members that Saltash Town Council has a 99 
year Lease on Belle Vue and Longstone Park toilets. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Gillies 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council to approve for Saltash 
Town Council to request a Freehold within Cornwall Council’s 
Devolution Programme for Alexandra Square Toilets. 
 
It was further requested that Cornwall Council consider the Memorial 
Peace Garden and Alexandra Square Gardens as a Freehold Package. 
 
 
Councillor Yates returned to the meeting. 
 
 

10/22/23 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON SALTASH CAR PARKS AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Cornwall Councillor Frank spoke of a complaint received from a 
resident in relation to the poor state of Alexandra Car Park. Councillor 
Frank supported the complaint and pursued with relevant departments 
within Cornwall Council and the Town Clerk resulting in a Cornwall 
Council Officer visiting the site to conduct an up to date survey. 
 
The Cornwall Council Officer agreed the conditions of the car park 
required immediate address with confirmation received that resurfacing 
works were scheduled to be undertaken by Cormac in the following few 
months. 
 
Members discussed various car parks in Saltash and consideration was 
given to include car parks on Saltash Town Council Devolution 
Programme. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Yates 
and RESOLVED to defer to a future Devolution Sub Committee 
meeting to allow the Town Clerk to obtain from Cornwall Council the 
latest available data for Saltash car parks reporting back at a future 
Devolution Sub Committee meeting. 
 
Members requested the Town Clerk at the next Saltash Leisure Centre 
Working Group to ascertain the nature of the leasing agreement 
between Cornwall Council and GLL for the Leisure Centre car park. 

Page 11



25 

11/22/23 TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON THE MAINTENANCE OF 
LONGSTONE PARK AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members that the work at Longstone Park 
mostly involves addressing uneven and restricted footpaths and trip 
hazards caused by tree roots, and works will raise the paths with a 
special method that doesn’t harm the trees and allows for future growth.  
In addition, the fence to the play area on the side of the bowling club 
will be replaced and realigned to allow room for a new much improved 
path around the outside and step improvements at the lower end. 
 
Cornwall Council have no plans to do anything to the tennis courts, 
bins, benches and play equipment.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Gillies, seconded by Councillor Martin 
and RESOLVED to note the Town Clerk’s update and defer the item to 
a future Services Committee meeting upon receipt of further information 
received from Cornwall Council. 
 
 

12/22/23 TO CONSIDER RECOMMENDING TO FULL TOWN COUNCIL A 
DEVOLUTION PRIORITISATION PROGRAMME. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Gillies 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council: 
 
1. Saltash Town Council’s Devolution Prioritisation Programme as a 

living document and work in progress which will evolve as the 
Devolution Plan for Saltash evolves – as attached; 

 
2. Submit Saltash Town Council’s Devolution Prioritisation Programme 

to Cornwall Council’s Devolution Department and Community Link 
Officer to further progress. 

 
 

13/22/23 TO FURTHER INVESTIGATE THE RENOVATION OF 
SUMMERFIELD PARK BY FRIENDS OF SUMMERFIELD AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
The Town Clerk updated Members on the recommendation from the 
Services Committee meeting received February 2022.  
 
Members agreed the recommendation was made prior to the progress 
of the Friends of Summerfield and felt it was no longer suitable for the 
Sub Committees consideration. 
 
It was RESOLVED to continue to support Friends of Summerfield and 
congratulate them on their continued hard work and progress to date. 
 

Page 12



26 

14/22/23 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admission to meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

15/22/23 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

16/22/23 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

17/22/23 TO CONSIDER URGENT NON-FINANCIAL ITEMS AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN. 
 
None. 
 
 

18/22/23 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
None. 
 
Councillor Bickford left the meeting. 
 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Members discussed a date for the next Meeting to ensure continuation 
of the Devolution Sub Committee is met. 
 
Thursday 20 April 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: 8.27 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 

Page 13



 

IMPORTANT: DO NOT AMEND THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT OUR KNOWLEDGE 
OR AGREEMENT.  ANY DEVIATION FROM THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT SHALL 

NOT BE BINDING ON CORNWALL COUNCIL AND YOU WILL BE BOUND BY THE 
TERMS OF THE ORIGINAL VERSION. 

Information Classification: CONTROLLED 

 

LICENCE TO OCCUPY 

PARTICULARS 

Date of Agreement: _________________________  2023 

Council: The Cornwall Council of County Hall, Treyew Road, 

Truro TR1 3AY 

Licensee: Saltash Town Council 

Cornwall   PL11 3LE 

Commencement Date: 1st April 2023 

Council’s Property: The freehold property known as Memorial Peace 

Garden, part of POS at Alexander Gardens 18766 

End Date: 31st March 2024 

Licence Fee: £1 per annum. 

Payment Date: the first day of the month 

the date of this agreement 

OR on receipt of an invoice 

Permitted Use: Public gardens  

 

Signed by: 

 

Council ………………………………………………………… 

 

Licensee ………………………………………………………… 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 9



 

IMPORTANT: DO NOT AMEND THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT OUR KNOWLEDGE OR 
AGREEMENT.  ANY DEVIATION FROM THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT SHALL NOT BE 

BINDING ON CORNWALL COUNCIL AND YOU WILL BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF 
THE ORIGINAL VERSION. 

Information Classification: CONTROLLED 

 

1. INTERPRETATION 

The following definitions and rules of interpretation apply in this licence. 

1.1 Definitions: 

Common Parts: such r
[...]
rt

131

3 to 16

164
to
162

Heights
Brunel

136C
136B

136A 136 134

4

4 1

3

5

51
45

148

28

5 to 11

20

121

1

1

66.2m

27

WESLEY LANE

Co
urt

ya
rd

To
p o

f th
e T

ow
n

CEDAR COURT

172
to

2 1

12
14

 to
 19

1

2

50SYMONS ROAD

13

38

7

4

1

1

174

KING EDWARD ROAD
139

12

63.1m

2

4

PC

127
129

153
155

143
141

160
158

15
11

41

Monument

Greenwich Place

El Sub Sta

Bowling Green

31

TCB

14
 to

 341 t
o 1

2 El Sub Sta

Pa
vili

on

71.5m

38

WINDSOR LANE

16

51

23

39

27

28

14

74.4m

33

11

35

Saltash

22

37

43

CALLINGTON ROAD

Wesley Methodist

4

Church

70.0m

21

Victoria Gardens

7

ST STEPHEN'S ROAD

27

2

Longstone Park

House

Malvern

39

5

13

2

50

9

37a

37

68.9m

1

1

15

Warfelton Terrace

68.0m

House
BadenThe W hite  House

The

Room
Maurice Huggins

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100049047.

Maurice Huggins Tea Room & Victoria Gardens, Saltash
Scale 1:1,250    Paper Size:  A4

·

P
age 51


	Agenda
	7 To receive and approve the minutes of the Devolution Sub Committee meeting held on 16th February 2023 as a true and correct record.
	9 To receive Cornwall Councils Generic Grounds Maintenance Licence for the Memorial Peace Garden and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	Memorial Peace Garden

	10 To receive Cornwall Councils Saltash Car Park Usage for the year 2021-22 and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	11 To receive an update on Saltash Town Councils Devolution Programme and consider any actions and associated expenditure:
	11a Victoria Gardens - Cornwall Council Service Level Agreement;
	VICTORIA GARDENS, SALTASH

	11b Victoria Gardens - Cornwall Council Tree Condition Survey and Maintenance Report;
	4179 Victoria Gardens SALTASH T C Fee Quote 14-03-23
	Response - Town Council Building Surveyor

	11c Victoria Gardens - Cornwall Council revised Heads of Terms.
	Heads of Terms October 2021
	Red line plan of Victoria Gardens and Maurice H

Minutes of the meeting


27 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Devolution Sub Committee held at the Guildhall 
on Friday 17th March 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford, R Bullock (Vice-Chairman), S Gillies, 

S Martin (Chairman), J Peggs, B Samuels, P Samuels and 
D Yates. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor S Miller, S Burrows (Town Clerk) and D Joyce 

(Administration Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES:  None. 
__________________________________________________________________ 

 
19/22/23 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

20/22/23 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Peggs 
and RESOLVED to elect Councillor Martin as Chairman of the 
Devolution Sub Committee. 
 
Councillor Martin in the Chair. 
 
 

21/22/23 TO ELECT A VICE CHAIRMAN. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and RESOLVED to elect Councillor Bullock as Vice Chairman 
of the Devolution Sub Committee. 
 
 

22/22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 



28 

23/22/23 QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL. 
 
None. 
 
 

24/22/23 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE DEVOLUTION 
SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16TH FEBRUARY 2023 AS A 
TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Bullock 
and RESOLVED to amend minutes 7/22/23a.4 to state Jubilee Green 
and 9/22/23 to state Alexandra Square Toilets. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Peggs 
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Devolution Sub Committee 
held on 16th February 2023 were confirmed as a true and correct 
record. 
 
 

25/22/23 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
No report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



29 

26/22/23 TO RECEIVE CORNWALL COUNCILS GENERIC GROUNDS 
MAINTENANCE LICENCE FOR THE MEMORIAL PEACE GARDEN 
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
The Town Clerk briefed Members on Cornwall Council’s Licence to 
Occupy to allow the Town Council to continue with grounds 
maintenance and planting works. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that the Licence to Occupy does not allow for 
installations such as trees, benches etc without Cornwall Council’s 
consent.  
 
The Town Clerk added that the Town Council would remain responsible 
for the inspection and monitoring of any features that have either been 
installed or undertaken works to, over the years prior to the licence. 
 
The Town Clerk confirmed that the supply of electricity within the 
boundary is Cornwall Council’s responsibility due to it being a street 
light serving a wider purpose. 
 
 
Councillor Miller arrived and confirmed his attendance as a Councillor 
and joined the meeting in the public gallery. 
 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Martin and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Town Council to be held 
on Thursday 13th April 2023; 
 
1. To approve the Licence to Occupy the MPG at an annual sum of £1, 

renewable annually; 
 

2. To provide delegated authority to the Town Clerk to sign the Licence 
to Occupy on behalf of the Town Council; 

 
3. To note that the Town Council’s insurance cover remains in place. 
 
 

27/22/23 TO RECEIVE CORNWALL COUNCILS SALTASH CAR PARK 
USAGE FOR THE YEAR 2021-22 AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS 
AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



30 

28/22/23 TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON SALTASH TOWN COUNCILS 
DEVOLUTION PROGRAMME AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE: 
 
a. Victoria Gardens - Cornwall Council Service Level Agreement;   

 
The Town Clerk informed Members that Cornwall Council’s Licence 
to Occupy is to permit the Town Council for a period of 5 months to 
tidy the lower lying areas (shrubs and bedding plants) at Victoria 
Gardens in time for Spring and the King’s Coronation celebrations in 
May. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Gillies 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council to be held on 
Thursday 13th April 2023; 
 
1. To approve the Licence to Occupy at Victoria Gardens to allow the 

Town Council to tidy the lower lying areas (shrubs and bedding 
plants) for a period of 5 months; 
 

2. At a sum of £1 if demanded; 
 

3. To provide delegated authority to the Town Clerk to sign the 
Licence to Occupy on behalf of the Town Council. 

 
 
b. Victoria Gardens - Cornwall Council Tree Condition Survey and 

Maintenance Report; 
 
Members discussed the report received and dated January 2021 and 
that an updated Tree Condition Survey and Maintenance report was 
due to be undertaken in the following months. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Bullock 
and RESOLVED to note Cornwall Council’s Tree Condition Survey 
and Maintenance report dated January 2022 and to request a copy 
of Cornwall Council’s future survey and maintenance report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



31 

c. Victoria Gardens - Cornwall Council revised Heads of Terms.  
 
The Chairman informed Members that Cornwall Council are offering 
Saltash Town Council a leasehold or a freehold for Victoria Gardens 
and the Maurice Huggins Room by way of revised Heads of Terms.  
 
The Chairman informed Members that the Town Council’s Building 
Surveyor is due to undertake a Building Survey Report on Victoria 
Gardens only on the 20th April 2023. 
 
 
The Town Clerk advised Members await the results of the Building 
Survey Report and Cornwall Council’s Tree Condition Survey and 
Maintenance Report. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members that CC may take a view to add 
a covenant on the sale of MHG for it to be kept for community use 
only. Any such covenant may not permit commercial businesses to 
use the property. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members that if the Town Council wished 
to pursue with a freehold the general maintenance of the area could 
have an operational impact on the Service Delivery Team therefore 
the matter would need to be considered at a Personnel Committee 
meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Martin 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Town Council to be held on 
Thursday 13th April 2023; 
 
1. To approve Cornwall Council’s revised Heads of Terms for a 

freehold to Saltash Town Council at a price of £1 for the Maurice 
Huggins Room and Victoria Gardens; 
 

2. To accept Cornwall Council’s offer to provide Saltash Town 
Council a grant in the sum of £5,000 to undertake repairs and 
maintenance works to the railings; 
 

3. Points 1 and 2 above are subject to; 
 

i. The results of Cornwall Council’s Tree Condition Survey 
and Maintenance Report;  
 

ii. The Town Council’s Building Survey Report; 
 

iii. Confirmation of insurance cover and related cost; 
 

iv. The Personnel Committee identifying additional work 
levels to efficiently discharge the work required by the 
Town Council.  



32 

d. Climate Change and Environment Working Group short-term vision 
for Victoria Gardens;   
 
Councillor Gilles provided a verbal update on the initial thoughts 
received from Saltash Environmental Action (SEA) which included 
planting lower levels of Victoria Gardens as low maintenance as 
possible, to ensure minimal maintenance works are required.  
 
Councillor Gillies added that SEA had stated in the short-term the 
group would look to tidy up existing hedges and investigate the 
possibility of planting native hedges. The Climate Change and 
Environmental Working Group had discussed the idea of 
incorporating the Big Green Week by holding a plastic free picnic in 
conjunction with a gardening party to assist with the tidying and 
planting of the lower levels within Victoria Gardens.  
 
Members discussed the timescales and the requirement to 
commence planting as soon as possible with Spring upon us.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Bullock 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Town Council to be held on 
Thursday 13th April 2023; 
 
1. To note the update received from SEA; 
 
2. To form a ‘Friends of Victoria Gardens’ working in conjunction 

with SEA; 
 

3. To hold the next scheduled Meet Your Councillor Session on 
Saturday 15th April at Victoria Gardens followed by a site meeting 
with those who wish to be part of the ‘Friends of Victoria 
Gardens’ to discuss the way forward; 
 

4. To provide refreshments at the Maurice Huggins Room; 
 

5. Publicise the ‘Friends of Victoria Gardens’ meeting location, date 
and time at the earliest opportunity to provide sufficient notice. 

 
 

Councillor Peggs gave her apologies and left the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
e. Saltash Town Council’s long-term vision for Victoria Gardens and the 



33 

Maurice Huggins Room.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Gillies 
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Town Council to be held on 
Thursday 13th April 2023;  
 
1. To set the Town Council long-term vision as a living document: 

 
i. Music in the park; 
ii. To encourage people to use the area for picnics; 
iii. Ensure the MHR is used to support the community; 
iv. The area to be a welcoming and safe place for everyone to 

enjoy; 
v. Engage with the local residents; 
vi. Create a ‘Friends of Victoria Gardens’; 
vii. Use the bandstand area; 
viii. To make the space a community asset to the town; 
ix. Memorial benches; 
x. Hold markets. 

 
2. The priority is the formation of ‘Friends of Victoria Gardens’ to be 

community led with progression via Meet Your Councillors, flyers, 
website page and the Town Council’s social media platforms. 

 
 

29/22/23 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admission to meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

30/22/23 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

31/22/23 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

32/22/23 TO CONSIDER URGENT NON-FINANCIAL ITEMS AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN. 
 
None. 
 

33/22/23 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 



34 

ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
None. 
 
Councillor Bickford left the meeting. 
 

 
 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
Thursday 11 May 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: 7.51 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


